CITY OF CRAIG RESOLUTION NO. 22-11

AUTHORIZING THE CRAIG CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT TO EXECUTE ALL AGREEMENTS AND ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS WITH THE US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT REGARDING GRANTS RELATED TO THE BIOMASS BOILER AT THE CRAIG HIGH SCHOOL

WHEREAS, the City is the owner of the land and facilities at the Craig High School; and,

WHEREAS, the Craig City School District is working to install a biomass heating system at the Craig High School; and,

WHEREAS, the City has traditionally given authority to the Craig City School District to manage the lands and facilities that the school campuses are located on with great latitude; and,

WHEREAS, the Craig City School District is currently working with the US Department of Agriculture, Rural Development on grants related to the biomass heating system at the Craig High School; and,

WHEREAS, the US Department of Agriculture, Rural Development requires that the City, as the owner of the facility, be responsible for executing grant documents OR that the City of Craig grant authority to the School District to execute the grant and all associated documents; and,

WHEREAS, the Craig City Council has determined that it is in both the city's and the school district's best interest to grant said authority to the school district.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council for the City of Craig, Alaska fully grants the Craig City School District authority to execute all grant agreements, amendments and other grant documents with the US Department of Agriculture, Rural Development for work related to the installation of a biomass heating system at the Craig High School.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council for the City of Craig, Alaska further authorizes the Craig City School District authority to modify the Craig High School (and supporting lands) as necessary to install a biomass heating system at the Craig High School.

APPROVED this	day of April, 2022		
MAYOR TIM O'CONNO	 R	HEATHER MENDONSSA.	CITY CLERK

CITY OF CRAIG MEMORANDUM

To: Craig City Council

From: Brian Templin, City Administrator

Date: April 15, 2022

RE: Resolution 22-11 – Authorizing the Craig City School District to Execute Documents

Related to Grants for the Biomass Boiler

Attached you will find Resolution 22-11. The resolution authorizes the Craig City School District to sign grant documents related to the biomass boiler installation project at the Craig High School..

The city owns the land and buildings but generally gives most authority and latitude to make improvements and repairs to those buildings to the school district. Because of USDA requirements the city (as the owner) must either sign the documents or grant authority specifically to the school district for this project.

The attached resolution grants authority to the CCSD to sign all grant documents related to this project.

Recommendation

Adopt Resolution 22-11 authorizing the CCSD to execute grant documents related to the biomass boiler project at the Craig High School..